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-

“8562. Marriage, so far as its validity in law is concerned,
-is a civil contract, to which the consent of the parties, capable
in law of contracting, is essential. Lawful marriage hereafter
may be contracted only when a license has been obtained
therefor as provided by law and when such marriage is con-
tracted in the presence of two witnesses and solemnized by
one authorized, or who the parties in good faith believe to be
authorized, so to do. Marrianges subsequent to the passage of
this act nol so contracted shall be null and void.”

Approved April 26, 1941.

CHAPTER 460—H. F. No. 7456

An act relating to the distribution of motion picture films,
providing terms and conditions of licensing the same, and
providing penalties for violation of this act.

WHEREAS, the motion picture industry is made up of three
branches, namely, production, distribution and exhibition; and

WHEREAS, the production and digtribution branches are
dominated and controlled by eight major companies with great
economic power and exhibition is accomplished through two
classes of theatre owners, namely, those wholly owned or
affiliated with the producer-distributors and the independent
exhibitors; and

WHEREAS, the major producer-distributors license, lease
and distribute substantially all of the feature motion pictures
exhibited in the state of Minnesota and the other states of
the Union; and the needs of the independent exhibitor requires
that he licenge or leaze feature motion pictures from substan-
tially all the major producer-distributors; and

WHEREAS, by reason of arbitrary terms and conditions
imposed by the producer-distributors, the independent ex-
hibitor has been:

{(a) compelled as a condition precedent to licensing feature
motion pictures, to also license short subjects, newsreels,
trailers, serials, re-issues, foreign and western pictures far
in excess of his needs or requirements;

(b) unable to cancel feature motion pictures injurious
and damaging to his business, and therefore compelled to
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play pictures offensive, on moral, religious or racial grounds,
and undesirable and harmful to the public; and

WHEREAS, the long-established trade practice of licensing
feature motion pictures for a full season (one year) is essen-
tial to the best interests of the producer-distributors, exhibit-
ors, and the public; but the above conditions imposed by the
producer-distributors have subjected the independent exhibit-
ors to unfair disadvantages, preventing him from responding
to the community and loeal publie influence and preferences
with respect to selection of desirable feature motion picture
films and are inimicable to public welfare and against pubhc_
policy ; now, therefore,

" Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnegota:

Section 1. Definitions.—For the purpose of this act, unless
the context otherwise provides:

(a) the term “person” includes an individual, partner-
ship, association, joint stock company, trust or corporation;

(b) the term “distributor” includes any person who en-
gages or contracts to engage in the distribution of motion
picture films and is a resident of or legally authorlzed to do
business in this state;

{¢) the term “exhibitor” includes any person who en-
gages or contracts to engage in the exhibition of motion pic-
ture ﬁlms and is a resident of or legally authorized to do busi-
ness in this state;

(d) the term “license” includes the offering, intending or
making of a license agreement, contract, or any type of agree-
ment whereby a film, the distribution of which is controlled
by one of the parties is to be supplied to and exhibited in a
theatre owned, controlled or operated by the other party;

(e) the term “feature motion picture film” means all
motion pictures, whether copyrighted or uncopyrighted, includ-
ing positive and negative prints and copies or reproductions
of such prints, which films contain photoplays or other sub-
jects and are produced for public exhibition. The term shall
not include films commonly known as short subjects, news-
reels, trailers, serials, re-issues, foreign and western pictures,
and road shows;

(f)} the term “exhibition season” shall mean a period of
twelve months as may be selected by the producer-distributor,
provided, however, that there shall be no lapse of time between
the termination of one season and the beginning of the next.
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Sec.-2. Contents of licenses.—No distributor shall here-
after license feature -motion picture films to an exhibitor to
be exhibited, shown or performed in this state unless the
license provides:

(a) that all the feature motion picture fitms, which such
distributor will license during the exhibition geason, or the
unexpired portion thereof, shall be included. The term “all
the feature motion picture films” shall apply to each producer
for whom the distributor is acting.

(b) that the exhibitor shall have the right to cancel a
minimum of 20 per cent of the total number of feature motion
pictures included in such license where the exhibitor deems
the same injurious and damaging to his business or offensive
.on moral, religious or racial grounds. Such cancellation shall
be made proportionately among the several price brackets, if
there be such price brackets in the license agreement. Any
number of cancellation to which an exhibitor is entitled, may
be made the lowest price bracket at the exhibitor’s option.

The right to cancellation shall not be effective, unless the
exhibitor exercises such right by giving notice thereof, to the
distributor, by registered mail, within 15 days after being
notified of the availability of a feature motion picture. In
determining the number of feature motion pictures that may
be cancelled, fractions of one-half or more shall be counted
as one and fractions of less than one-half shall not be counted.

See. 3. May not contain certain restrictions.—No distrib-
utor shall license feature motion picture films to an exhibitor
- to be exhibited, shown or performed in this state, upon the
condition that the exhibitor must also license short subjects,
newsreels, trailers, serials, re-issue, foreign and western motion
picture films. .

Sec. 4. Licenses Lo be void.—Any provision of any license
hereafter made and entered into which is contrary to any
provisions of this act, is hereby declared to be against public
policy and void.

Sec. 5. Penalties.—Every person violating any provisions
of this act, or aggisting in such violation, shall, upon conviction
thereof, be punished by a fine not exceeding $1,000, or, in
default of the payment of such fine, by imprisonment in the
county jail for not more than one year. In the case of a cor-
poration, the violation of this act shall be deemed to be also
that of the individual directors, officers .or agents of such
corporation who have assisted in such violation, or who have
authorized, ordered or done the acts or omissions constituting,
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in whole or in part, such violation, and upon conviction thereof,
any such directors, officers or agents shall be punished by fine
or imprisonment, as in this section provided.

Sec. 6. Provisions severable—If any provision of this act
is declared unconstitutional or the applicability thereof to
any person or circumstance is held invaiid, the validity of the
remainder of the act and the applicability of such provision
to other persons and circumsiances shall not be affected
thereby.

Sec. 7. Application of act.—The provisions of this act
shall not apply to the licensing of motion picture films to any
achool, college, university, church, .or any educatlonal fra-
ternal, or religious organizations in this state.

Approved April 26, 1941,

CHAPTER 461—H. F. No. 871

An act relating to licenses for sale end manufacture of
cigarettes; and providing that certain blind persons need not
pay fees for such licenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Blind persons not to pay cigaretie licenses.—
No applicant for any license required of persons for the sale
or manufacture of cigarettes shall be required to pay any fee
to the state or any political subdivision thereof if he furnishes
a doctor’s certificate showing that he is blind, as defined by
Laws of 1937, Chapter 324,

Approved April 26, 1941.

CHAPTER 462—H. F. No. 1155

An act relating to the office of county highway engineer;
amendmg Mason’s Supplement 1940, Sectwn 2569, Subdivi-
sion 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:



